
Licensing and 
Health and Safety 

Enforcement 
Committee 

Agenda 

 
1 

 

TUESDAY 21 SEPTEMBER 2021 AT 7.30 PM 
 

Conference Rooms - The Forum 
 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Allen 
Councillor Mrs Bassadone 
Councillor Bhinder (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor P Hearn (Chairman) 
Councillor Imarni 
Councillor Johnson 
 

Councillor Link 
Councillor Peter 
Councillor Pringle 
Councillor Rogers 
Councillor R Sutton 
Councillor Woolner 
 

 
 
Substitute Members: 
Councillors  
 
 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support or 01442 228209 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 5) 
 
 To approve the minutes from the last meeting held on 29th June 2021. 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest. 

 
4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   

 
5. REVIEW OF LICENSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY  (Pages 6 - 28) 

 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

6. REVIEW OF GAMBLING ACT STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES  (Pages 29 - 90) 
 

 
 



1 

 

************************************************************************************************* 
 
DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 
LICENSING AND HEALTH AND SAFETY ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
29 JUNE 2021 
 
 
************************************************************************************************* 
 
Present- 
 
MEMBERS: 
 
Councillor Hearn (Chairman), Bassadone, Johnson, Link, Peter, Pringle, Rogers and 
Sutton  
 
 
OFFICERS: 
 
Nathan March  Licensing Team Leader 
Nargis Sultan  Legal Governance Team Leader  
Trudi Angel  Corporate & Democratic Support Officer (Minutes) 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 
1. MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 16 March and 12 May were agreed by the 
members present and then signed by the Chairman.  
  
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Woolner.  
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

There was no public participation. 
 
5.  REVIEW OF GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 
 
N March introduced the report and advised we were required to review our Gambling 
Act Statement of Principles every three years due to legislation. There hasn’t been 
any significant changes and the Gambling Commission were responsible for the 
guidance that they provide us in relation to our policy. They’ve advised us to go for a 
short consultation this time due to the lack of significant changes and they provided 
us with a track changes version of their guidance which we were able to use to check 
through our policy. He said he has been through their changes and reflected those in 
our document so this was really just a case of updating our policy in line with what 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



2 

 

the Gambling Commission required and then seek to go out to consultation on that. 
We have to do a wide consultation but a fairly short one which is why he proposed 
four weeks, and following that consultation the policy will come back to this 
committee to be recommended for adoption by Full Council. He welcomed questions 
from the committee. 
 
The Chairman referred to the Statement of Principles at Appendix 1 and noted the 
following point at 10.5:  
 
The licensing authority notes the Commission’s guidance on the meaning of 
‘available for use’, including the provision that a greater number of machines may be 
located in the premises so long as there is a mechanism in place to disable machines 
and prevent the number of gaming machines which are actively available for use 
from exceeding the limit. Simply switching the gaming machine off at an adjacent 
power socket will not be acceptable to the licensing authority if a customer is able to 
reactivate the machine by switching it back on.  
 
The Chairman asked for N March’s thoughts on this. She recalled being in premises 
where they had just taken the plug out of the machine at the end of the day.  
 
N March explained they only really find out about these things if they receive 
complaints or reports and it was unlikely that someone would contact the council to 
say they noticed a machine was just unplugged. He said if officers were carrying out 
inspections and happened to notice that issue then they may have to consider how 
many machines were in the premises and how restricted and controlled the plugs 
and sockets were.  
 
Councillor Pringle questioned whether there was any opportunity to alert those 
bodies who assist individuals with gambling problems to this consultation and ask 
them for their direct response rather than just hoping they come across it and 
respond.  
 
N March advised they do have statutory consultees that they have to make sure they 
directly consult with but it should be a wide consultation, albeit a short one, for any 
organisation or provider that identifies that they may have a response. He explained 
they do have a list that they try to maintain and the consultation will be sent to all of 
those contacts, however some may bounce back where the addresses have changed 
in the last three years and need updating. He said getting responses for these 
consultations was quite difficult, even from those organisations that will have a keen 
interest. He suggested the biggest challenge was remote gambling as we don’t have 
any control over that.  
 
Decision 
 
That officers commence consultation with responsible authorities, representatives of 
licence-holders and other persons on the proposed revisions to the Council’s 
Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005, and report the results to a 
future meeting of the Committee. 
 
 
6.  MOBILE HOMES ACT 2013 – FIT AND PROPER PERSON REQUIREMENT 
 
N March introduced the report and explained that the Mobile Homes
[...]
 it in January ahead of the new financial year.  
 
He welcomed questions from the committee. 
 
There were no questions.  
 
Decision 
 
1. That the Licensing Team Leader be delegated responsibility for the provision of 

the relevant application form, and procedures to ensure that the Council can 
meet its responsibilities in regards to the determination of whether individuals are 
fit and proper to hold a caravan site licence. 

 
2. The Licensing Team Leader to be delegated authority to determine applications 

for inclusion on the register.  
 

3. The Assistant Director (Corporate and Contracted Services) or Group Manager 
(Legal and Corporate Services) to be delegated responsibility for consideration of 
any representations made following a preliminary decision notice being issued. 

 
 
The meeting finished at 7.45 pm. 

Page 5



 

Report for: 
Licensing, Health & Safety and 

Enforcement Committee 

Date of meeting: 21 September 2021 

PART: I 

If Part II, reason:  

 

Title of report: Review of Licensing Enforcement Policy  

Contact: 

 
Nathan March – Licensing Team Leader, Corporate and 
Contracted Services 
 

Purpose of report: 

 
To present proposed updates to the Council’s Licensing 
Enforcement Policy, and to seek approval to commence public 
consultation. 
 

Recommendations 
That consultation be carried out on the draft Licensing 
Enforcement Policy, with responses to be reported to a future 
meeting of the Committee. 

Corporate 
objectives: 

 A clean, safe and enjoyable environment  

 Delivering an efficient and modern council  

 Building strong and vibrant Communities 

 Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 

Implications: 
 
Financial / Value for Money / Risk / Health & Safety 
None arising. 

AGENDA ITEM:   
 

SUMMARY 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



Consultees: 
This is a pre-consultation report. If the recommendation is 
approved, the results of public consultation will be reported to a 
future meeting of the Committee. 

Background 
papers: 

Draft Licensing Enforcement Policy 2021-2026 (attached as 
Appendix 1) 

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report: 

 

 
 
1. BACKGROUND 
 

1.1. The Council exercises a wide range of licensing powers across numerous 
pieces of legislation, many of which contain enforcement provisions, such as 
offences for carrying out particular conduct, or powers of entry and 
inspection to premises where licensable activities are carried on, with or 
without licences. These powers are underpinned by generic enforcement 
legislation, such as the Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984, and 
associated codes of practice. 

 
1.2. The enforcement policy contains guidance for licensed businesses and 

persons affected by such businesses on how we will exercise our legal 
powers. It also brings together expectations created under various number of 
charters, codes of practice and statutory guidance, which we will also take 
into account when exercising our powers. 
 

1.3. The current enforcement policy was last reviewed in 2016. As the 
enforcement policy references generic powers and is considered to have 
worked effectively over the last 5 years, no significant changes are proposed 
from the current version, and it is intended that this policy should have effect 
for a further 5 years, with effect from its adoption. 

 
1.4. The draft licensing enforcement policy for 2021-2026 is appended to the 

report. 
 
2. CONSULTATION AND TIMESCALES 
 

2.1. It is considered important that those persons who may be affected by these 
policies have the opportunity to comment upon and influence the proposals, 
and as such public consultation on both policies is proposed. As this is not a 
statutory policy, there are no formal requirements relating to consultation. As 
such it is intended to publish the draft policy on the Council’s website, with 
notification sent to key parties, including elected representatives, parish and 
town councils, and trade bodies.  
 

2.2. As only minor changes have been made to the policy, a four week 
consultation is proposed. 

 
 

 
3. RECOMMENDATION 

Page 7



 
3.1. That consultation be carried out on the draft Licensing Enforcement 

Policy, with responses to be reported to a future meeting of the 
Committee. 

 

Page 8



 

Working in partnership, to create a Borough which enables the communities of Dacorum to thrive and prosper 
 

Affordable Housing  Regeneration  Building Community Capacity  Safe and Clean Environment  Dacorum Delivers 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Enforcement 
Policy 
 
2021 – 2025 
 
 

Date of publication ********2021 

Version no. 4.0 DRAFT 

Review date ********* 2025 

 

Page 9



 

 

 

Licensing Enforcement Policy -2- 

Contents 
 

1. About this document ............................................................................................................................. 2 
2. General principles .................................................................................................................................. 3 
3. Visits and inspection of premises (powers of entry) ............................................................................. 6 
4. Enforcement options ............................................................................................................................. 7 
5. Authorisation and delegation of functions .......................................................................................... 14 
6. Notification and publication of enforcement actions ......................................................................... 14 
7. PACE interviews – Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984 ................................................................. 15 
8. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 ..................................................................................... 15 
Annex A – Three strikes policy for taxi & private hire licences .......................................
[...]
 severity of the breach, ensuring that the most serious risks are effectively targeted. We 
will take into account the circumstances of each case and the response of the licence holder or 
person concerned. The attachment of conditions to licences will follow the same principles and the 
Licensing Section will work with licensees to assist them in meeting their legal obligations without 
incurring disproportionate or unnecessary expense. 
 

2.6. We will carry out our duties in a fair and reasonable manner. Except in circumstances where 
immediate action is required, officers will provide an opportunity to discuss the case and, if possible, 
resolve any point of difference before any formal action is taken. In circumstances where immediate 
action is considered necessary, an explanation of why such action is necessary will be given at the 
time. This explanation will subsequently be confirmed in writing. 
 

2.7. In considering enforcement action, account will be taken of relevant codes and guidance from legal 
authorities, public authorities and industry bodies. 
 

2.8. Advice will be put clearly and simply and confirmed in writing on request. Explanations of what 
action is necessary, why it is necessary and over what timescale will be given. 
 

2.9. In appropriate circumstances licensing officers may facilitate encourage training and education 
where this is needed to address problems attracting enforcement action. A charge may be made for 
the provision of formal training. 
 

Accountability 
2.10. This policy, which guides the enforcement actions taken by oOfficers on behalf of the Council, is 

determined by the Licensing and Health & Safety Enforcement Committee, which is comprised of 

Page 11

http://www.hertfordshirelep.com/Better-Regulation.aspx


 

 

 

Licensing Enforcement Policy -4- 

democratically elected Councillors. The Committee shall also be responsible for the exercise of many 
of the stronger powers available to the Council, including most
[...]
ion for the grant of a licence, the Council must be satisfied that the 

applicant is a “fit and proper” person to hold a licence, and may refuse the application if it is not so 
satisfied. The term ‘fit and proper’ covers a wide array of matters, and is discussed in further detail in 
the council’s published guidelines on this topic. 
 

4.26. A number of powers are provided within the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
for the revocation, suspension or refusal of renewal of licences issued in respect of hackney carriage 
and private hire drivers, vehicles and operators. 
 

4.27. In respect of hackney carriage and private hire drivers, section 61 permits the Council to suspend, 
revoke or refuse to renew an driver’s licence on any of the following grounds 
 
a) that he has since the grant of the licence— 

i) been convicted of an offence involving dishonesty, indecency or violence; or 
ii) been convicted of an offence under or has failed to comply with the provisions of the 

Town Police Clauses Act 1847 or of Part II of the 1976 Act; or 
b) any other reasonable cause. 
 

Page 18



 

 

 

Licensing Enforcement Policy -11- 

4.28. A decision to suspend or revoke a licence under section 61 will take effect 21 days after notification 
of the decision. The Council may, however, direct that a suspension or revocation shall have 
immediate effect, if this appears necessary in the interests of public safety. 
 

4.29. Two distinct enforcement powers exist in respect of hackney carriage and private hire vehicles. 
Section 60 allows for the suspension, revocation or refusal to renew a vehicle’s licence on any of the 
following grounds: 
 
a) that the hackney carriage or private hire vehicle is unfit for use as a hackney carriage or private 

hire vehicle; 
b) any offence under, or non-compliance with, the provisions of the 1847 Act or of Part II of the 

1976 Act by the operator or driver; or 
c) any other reasonable cause. 
 

4.30. In addition, sec
[...]
g, but may include a telephone call, interview, email or letter. Where possible, the 
Council shall take further steps to try and establish the facts behind the allegation prior to 
determining whether to take action – however, it is noted that this may not always be possible, for 
instance, if a criminal investigation is ongoing. That said, the Council’s primary responsibility in this 
legislative area is ensuring the safety of the public, and in the absence of a power of interim 
suspension, immediate revocation will be considered where deemed appropriate for the protection 
of the public. 
 

4.36. The power to take such action shall be delegated to the Licensing Team Leader, Legal Governance 
Team Leaders, the Group Manager for Legal Governance  and the Assistant Director – Corporate and 
Contracted ServicesSolicitor to the Council, and may only be exercised following consultation with 
the chairman or vice-chairman of the Licensing Committee. A formal record of this process shall be 
kept, to be referred to in the event of an appeal to a magistrates’ court against the revocation of the 
licence. Written notice of a decision to revoke a licence shall be given in accordance with legal 
requirements. 
 

4.37. In the event of revocation of a licence in such circumstances, should the allegation subsequently be 
found to be baseless or any charges dismissed, the former licence-holder shall be permitted to make 
a new application to effectively reinstate his previous licence, without payment of an application fee 
or, at officer’s discretion, being required to submit to the full range of checks that would ordinarily 
be required on a new application. The processing of any such application shall, insofar as is possible, 
be expedited, but will be considered fully against the statutory grounds for granting the licence. Any 
licence granted as a result of such application shall be valid for a duration not exceeding the period 
left on the previous licence at the time of
[...]
dance with the relevant statutory requirements, and will also have regard to 
earlier provisions of this policy regarding the carrying out of reviews under the 2003 Act. 

 
4.44. Where a closure order is made in respect of premises licensed under another enactment, the 

licensing authority will typically consider whether it would be appropriate to take any action to 
revoke, restrict or refuse to renew the relevant licence, as may be the case, under the applicable 
licensing legislation, if this would ensure that the nuisance or disorder which led to the order being 
made would not continue nor reoccur in the longer term. 

 
 

  

Page 21



 

 

 

Licensing Enforcement Policy -14- 

5. Authorisation and delegation of functions 
 
5.1. Only officers authorised by the Council under delegated powers will be permitted to undertake 

investigations, inspections and visits, or other enforcement actions. Officers will only be authorised 
to deal with such investigations if they have the experience and specialist knowledge to undertake 
such action in accordance with established procedures. They will follow the relevant procedures and 
guidelines in carrying out their duties. Officers are issued with a personal identity card and evidence 
of their authorisation(s), which will be carried with them at all times and will be shown upon request. 

 
5.2. Decisions about what enforcement action is appropriate are based upon professional judgement, 

legal guidance, statutory codes of practice and priorities set by the Council and/or Central 
Government, as well as the individual circumstances of a particular case. 
 

5.3. Where appropriate, decisions about enforcement actions will involve consultation between or 
approval from: 
 

 Investigating officer(s) 

 Licensing Team Leader 

 Assistant Director – Corporate and Contracted Services Solicitor to the Council 

 Legal Services department 
 
 
 
 

6. Notification and publication of enforcement actions 
 
6.1. If we re
[...]
irly and thoroughly using the Council’s Complaints Procedure (details of which can be found 
on the Council’s website at www.dacorum.gov.uk). 
 
Complaints or comments about the Licensing Section can be made: 
 

 Via our website: www.dacorum.gov.uk/CustomerComplaints/ 
 

 By phone, to: 01442 228000 and at the prompt ask for Complaints 
 

 By post, to: Complaints 
 Dacorum Borough Council 
 The Forum 
 Marlowes 
 Hemel Hempstead 
 Herts 
 HP1 1DN 

 
In cases where disputes still cannot be resolved, we will ensure that any rights of complaint or appeal 
against the Council’s actions are explained with an indication of the likely time-scales involved. 

Page 27

http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/licensing
mailto:licensing@dacorum.gov.uk
http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/
http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/CustomerComplaints/


 

Dacorum Borough Council 
Licensing Enforcement Policy – DRAFT XXXXX 2016 

 
To make an application or for further guidance, please visit our website: 

www.dacorum.gov.uk/licensing 
 
 

For informal advice or queries, please email: 
licensing@dacorum.gov.uk 

 

Page 28

http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/licensing
mailto:licensing@dacorum.gov.uk


 

Report for: 
Licensing, Health & Safety and 

Enforcement Committee 

Date of meeting: 21 September 2021 

PART: I 

If Part II, reason:  

 

Title of report: Review of Gambling Act Statement of Principles 

Contact: 
Nathan March – Licensing Team Leader, Corporate and 
Contracted Services 

Purpose of report: 
To report the results of consultation on draft revisions to the 
Council’s Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles 

Recommendations 

 

1. That the Committee endorse the revised draft Statement of 
Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 for the period 2022 
– 2025, and refer it to Full Council for approval and 
adoption. 

Corporate 
objectives: 

 

 A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 

 Building strong and vibrant communities 

 Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 
 
 

Implications: 

Equalities Implications 
A Community Impact Assessment was produced and agreed 
for this policy in 2018. This has been reviewed and the review 
of the policy has not impacted on this.  
 
Financial / Value for Money / Risk / Health And Safety 
Implications 
None identified. 

Consultees: 
The draft policy was published on the Council’s website and 
comments invited for a four week period in July and August. 
Notifications were sent directly to responsible authorities, local 

AGENDA ITEM:   
 

SUMMARY 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



community groups, licensed trade representative bodies, and 
representatives of licence-holders and parish and town 
councils. Comments were also invited via messages on the 
Council’s social media accounts. 
 
Four responses were received, which are reproduced at Annex 
A. 

Background 
papers: 

Draft Statement of Principles 2022-2025, and Local Area 
Profile, attached as Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 respectively 
 

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report: 

 

 
 
1. BACKGROUND 
 

1.1. Non-remote gambling activities such as betting, prize gaming (including 
bingo and poker), provision of gaming machines and promotion of lotteries 
under the Gambling Act 2005 is one of the major regulatory regimes under 
which the Council has statutory responsibilities. 
 

1.2. The Gambling Act requires licensing authorities (district councils or unitary 
authorities) to publish a written policy, setting out how they intend to exercise 
the licensing and enforcement powers conveyed to them under the Act, the 
principles that they will follow, and their expectations of licensees. This policy 
must be periodically reviewed, so as to ensure that they reflect the current 
legislation, and are relevant to the issues arising in the authority’s area. 
 

1.3. Dacorum last reviewed its Gambling Policy in 2018. The policy is due for 
review and replacement by January 2022, in order to satisfy the statutory 
requirements in the Act. 

 
 

2. CONSULTATION RESULTS 
 

2.1. At the Committee’s meeting on 29 June 2021, consultation was approved on 
draft versions of the policy documents. The report considered at that meeting 
detailed the changes made to the policy. 
 

2.2. Consultation took place over a four week period between July and August 
2021. Notification was sent by email to: the responsible authorities, town and 
parish councils, local community groups, licence-holders, representative 
trade bodies, licensing-focussed legal firms, and voluntary sector 
organisations that provide gambling support. 
 

2.3. The consultation was also publicised via the Council’s website. 
 

2.4. A total of four written responses were received to the consultation, all of 
which are reproduced at Annex A. The responses break down as follows: 

 

 One from the Council’s Planning Enforcement team 

Page 30



 One from the Council’s Planning team 

 One from a gambling trade representative body 

 One from a gambling support charity 
 

2.5. A small number of further changes have been made to the draft policy 
documents after considering the consultation responses, and these are 
detailed within Annex A, after each response. 
 

2.6. The final decision to adopt or revise a licensing policy under this Act must be 
made by Full Council. The Committee is now asked to resolve to recommend 
the adoption of the revised policy, as revised following consultation, by Full 
Council. 

 
 
3. Local Area Profile 

 
3.1. The Gambling Commission in their statutory guidance for licensing 

authorities advise it is useful for councils to have their own local area profile, 
this assists applicants and other parties to understand the make-up of the 
council’s area. 
 

3.2. Whilst this is not a requirement on local authorities, the Council maintains a 
local area profile. This has been reviewed and updated with current figures 
for licensed premises. It is attached to this report as Appendix 2 for 
information. 

 
 
4. RECOMMENDATION 
 

4.1. That the Committee endorse the revised draft Statement of Principles 
under the Gambling Act 2005 for the period 2022 – 2025, and refer it to 
Full Council for approval and adoption. 
 

 
  

Page 31



Annex A – Consultation responses  
 
 
Janet Marron 
 
Betting & Gaming, Excise Processing Teams 
 

Good Morning, 
  
Thank you for sending us details of your draft gambling policy.  
  
As one of your named Responsible Authorities , I thought I should let you know our new 
email address is NRUBettingGaming@hmrc.gov.uk 
  
Kind Regards 
  
  
Janet (Marron) 
Excise Processing Team 
HM Revenue & Customs  
BX9 1GL 
United Kingdom 
 

 
Officer comments 
The suggested change has been incorporated. 
 
 
  

Page 32

mailto:NRUBettingGaming@hmrc.gov.uk


Olivia Stapleford 
Assistant Team Leader – Planning Enforcement 
 

 
Thanks for the email regarding your Gambling Act consultation. Find below my comments 

which relate to grammatical/spelling errors in the updated text: 

 
Para 3.2 (‘unless permitted’ is written twice): 

 

 
Para 4.9 (premises spelt wrong): 

 

 
 

Para 11.8 (‘there’ requires a capital T and does ‘category’ need a capital C or not 

– conflicting in this sentence): 

 
 
Many thanks, 

 

Olivia Stapleford 
Assistant Team Leader – Planning Enforcement 

Specialist Services 
Dacorum Borough Council 

 

 
Officer comments 
 
The suggested corrections have been incorporated. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



 
Philip Stanley 
Team Leader - Specialist Services (Planning)  
 

 
Hi Nathan, 
 
This e-mail is to confirm receipt and that Planning wishes to make no comments. 
We note and appreciate the reference to Planning in para 5.5. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Philip. 
 
 
Philip Stanley MRTPI 
Team Leader - Specialist Services (Planning)  
Dacorum Borough Council. 
 
 
 

 
 
Officer comments 
 
 No changes required 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



Dear Nathan, 
  
Thank you for consulting us on your dr
[...]
t the operator update their risk assessment. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 89

http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/home/community-living/statistics-about-dacorum
https://www.police.uk/hertfordshire/#neighbourhoods


 

Dacorum Borough Council 
Gambling Act - Local Area Profile January 2022 

 
To make an application or for further guidance, please visit our website: 

www.dacorum.gov.uk/licensing 
 
 

For informal advice or queries, please email: 
licensing@dacorum.gov.uk 

 

Page 90

http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/licensing
mailto:licensing@dacorum.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Review of Licensing Enforcement Policy
	Appendix 1 - Draft Licensing Enforcement Policy.docx

	6 Review of Gambling Act Statement of Principles
	Appendix 1 - Statement of Principles 2022-25 draft following consultation.docx
	Appendix 2 - Dacorum Gambling Act Local Area Profile 2022-25.docx




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

LICENSING AND HEALTH AND SAFETY ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

21 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
Present- 
 
MEMBERS: 
 
Councillor Hearn (Chairman), Allen, Bassadone, Bhinder, Johnson, Link, Peter, 
Pringle, Rogers and Sutton  
 
OFFICERS: 
 
Nathan March  Licensing Team Leader 
Nargis Sultan  Legal Governance Team Leader  
Trudi Angel  Corporate & Democratic Support Officer (Minutes) 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 

1   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 June were agreed by the members present 
and then signed by the Chairman.  
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Woolner. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation. 
 

5   REVIEW OF LICENSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY 
 

N March introduced the report. He said the Licensing Enforcement Policy had worked 
effectively over the past five years but was due for review. He highlighted there were 
a few minor changes; 
 

o 2.9 - Encourage rather than facilitate training as this was unrealistic for the 
Licensing team to deliver due to the increasing workload and being short of 
experienced staff. 

o 4.20/4.24 – The mention of pre-application advice as new service since last 
reviewed. 

o 4.36 – The addition of the Group Manager as new role. 



o Page 18 – (exclude offences) has been widened to include possibility of 
committee and prosecution rather than picking from options. 

 
The highest profile aspect of the policy has been the use of the ‘three strikes’ for taxi 
infringements. 
 
He welcomed questions from the committee. 
 
Councillor Bhinder referred to page 15 regarding enforcement options. He queried 
how the Enforcement Officers managed the difference between a licensee 
contravening an agreement with DBC and the law.  
 
N March advised that Licensing were responsible for some aspects of the law, such 
as the legislation in relation to the Licensing Act and taxi drivers etc. A lot of licences 
will have conditions which are set locally rather than through legislation, but it didn’t 
make a significant difference in terms of how we approach those. The team would 
look at the severity of each case and the best way to resolve the issue.  
 
Councillor Bhinder drew the committee’s attention to the list under 4.1 as he felt it 
was very useful and interesting. He then asked why there was such a long gap (21 
days) between the decision notice being issued and the revoking of a licence.  
  
N March explained it was a legal requirement for the individual to have an opportunity 
to appeal the decision to the Magistrates Court. He advised that if an appeal is 
lodged in those 21 days, it would need to be heard before any further action could be 
taken, which could take some time depending on court availability. He highlighted 
that they could suspend or revoke a licence with immediate effect if there was a 
public safety concern.  
 
Councillor Rogers asked how much notice would have to be given to revoke a 
licence if there was an urgent matter. He also asked how long conditions could be 
placed on a licence or if it could only be used for the short-term.  
 
N March advised it depended on the licence as food safety concerns would be dealt 
with by Environmental Health so he couldn’t advise on that. If it was a licensed 
premises that was connected with serious crime and disorder the Police had the 
power to immediately take action to close a premises down and this matter would be 
heard at a committee. If there was a serious concern with a taxi driver and the Police 
provide enough evidence we could revoke a licence with agreement between either 
the Team Leader (Licensing), Group Manager (Legal and Corporate Services), 
Assistant Director (Corporate and Contracted Services), and the Chair/Vice-Chair of 
this committee. With any of these situations we must have enough evidence to justify 
the action.  
 
Councillor Johnson noted that the draft policy at Appendix A stated 2021-2025 but 
should be 2021-2026.  
 
N March confirmed he would amend the dates. 
 
Decision 
 



3 
 

That a 4 week consultation be carried out on the draft Licensing Enforcement Policy, 
with responses to be reported to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 

6   REVIEW OF GAMBLING ACT STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 
 

N March introduced the report. He advised that consultation was carried out over July 
- August 2021 and 4 responses were received which could be found at Annex A. He 
highlighted an error in the report on page 31 which states ‘gambling trade 
representative body’, this should say Responsible Authority. He said the changes 
were minor, such as contact details for a responsible authority. 
 
GambleAware provided general advice on supportive services for people with 
gambling problems, and his suggestion was that whilst it wasn’t something for the 
policy, the DBC website could be updated to sign post these services. 
 
In addition to the policy, the Council has a Local Area Profile, which was not 
consulted on, but assists applicants in considering relevant local information when 
making an application.  
 
He welcomed questions from the committee. 
 
Councillor Allen referred to the consultation response from GambleAware and asked 
if their work linked to the local area profiles in any way.   
 
N March advised that the local area profile was basic geographic information. He 
said each operator would have to produce risk assessments for each premise and 
these would be checked when inspections are carried out. The risk assessments 
should refer and be relevant to the local area. GambleAware information and data 
was separate but could be looked at alongside the local area profiles for a different 
prospective.  
 
Councillor Allen asked if there was any intention to explore that appeal and to identify 
areas at particular risk.  
 
N March replied that was something Community Safety could look at as one of their 
priorities if they felt it was relevant. He said he could feed that via the Joint Action 
Group.  
 
Councillor Pringle wondered how granular the information was about problem 
gambling and GambleAware were a charity with limited resources. She questioned if 
we had a breakdown of more detailed information of the Borough.   
 
N March advised he didn’t have that information and Licensing only dealt with the 
physical side of gambling. He suggested that online/mobile gambling was more likely 
to be a problem and that was dealt with by the Gambling Commission nationally.  
 
Decision 
 
That the Committee endorse the revised draft Statement of Principles under the 
Gambling Act 2005 for the period 2022 – 2025, and refer it to Full Council for 
approval and adoption. 
 



 
The Meeting ended at 7.50 pm 
 


